prior year-end surplus as regards policyholders; excluding cessions to approved pooling
arrangements or to captive insurance companies that are directly or indirectly controlling by, or
under control with (i) one or more unaffiliated policyholders of the reporting entity, or (ii) an
association of which one or more unaffiliated policyholders of the reporting entity is a member
where:

(a) The written premium ceded to the reinsurer by the reporting entity or its
affiliates represents fifty percent (50%) or more of the entire direct and
assumed premium written by the reinsurer based on its most recently
available financial statement; or

(b) Twenty-five percent (25%) or more of the written premium ceded to the
reinsurer has been retroceded back to the reporting entity or its affiliates
in a separate reinsurance contract? YES[X] NO [ ]

9.3 If yes to 9.1 or 9.2, please provide the following information in the Reinsurance Summary
Supplemental Filing for General Interrogatory 9:

(a) The aggregate financial statement impact gross of all such ceded reinsurance contacts on
the balance sheet and statement income.

Restated
Interrogatory 9 Without

Reinsurance Interrogatory 9
Financial Impact Section A As Reported Effect Reinsurance

Assets - Line 1
Assets $ 491,444 $ (16,121) $ 475,323
Liabilities 491,444 3,218 494,662
Surplus as regards to policyholders 19,340 19,340
Income before taxes 17,454 54,115 71,569

See accompanying independent auditors' report on supplemental material.

39

Texas Windstorm Insurance Association

Reinsurance Interrogatories
December 31,2011
(Amounts in Thousands)

(b) A summary of the reinsurance contract terms and indicate whether it applies to the
contracts meeting the criteria in 9.1 or 9 .2; and

Effective June 1, 2008, the Association entered into a catastrophe excess of loss reinsurance
agreement which provided the Association with three layers of coverage. The first layer provided
100% participation of $500 million in excess of $600 million. The second layer provided 100%